

التاريخ: ١٩ يوليو ٢٠٢٢ م

الافاضل / بورصة مسقط المحترمين

تحية طيبة وبعد ،،،

النتائج المالية غير المدققة للسته أشهر المنتهية في يونيو ٢٠٢٢ م

يسر الشركة العمانية للاتصالات ش.م.ع.ع (عمانتل) الإعلان عن النتائج المالية الأولية غير المدققة للمجموعة لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٢ م.

ملاحح عن البيانات المالية :

مجموعة عمانتل					
الفترة (يناير - يونيو)				بالمليون ريال	
التغير %	التغير بالأرقام	٢٠٢١	٢٠٢٢		
٨,٤%	١٠٠,٥	١١٩٤,١	١٢٩٤,٦		الإيرادات
١,٥%	٧,١	٤٨٠,٠	٤٨٧,١		الربح قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك
		٤٠,٢%	٣٧,٦%		هامش الربح قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك
١٨,٤%	٢٠,٠	١٠٨,٦	١٢٨,٦		صافي الأرباح
		٩,١%	٩,٩%		هامش صافي الربح
٦,٨%	٢,٢	٣٢,٤	٣٤,٦		المنسوب إلى مساهمي الشركة
٢٣,٣%	١٧,٨	٧٦,٢	٩٤,٠		حقوق الأقلية
١٨,٤%	٢٠,٠	١٠٨,٦	١٢٨,٦		صافي الأرباح

الأداء المحلي

الأداء المحلي				
الفترة (يناير - يونيو)				بالمليون ريال
التغيير %	التغيير بالأرقام	٢٠٢١	٢٠٢٢	
٤,٢%	١١,١	٢٦٥,٧	٢٧٦,٨	الإيرادات
(٢,٠%)	(١,٩)	٩٤,٥	٩٢,٦	الربح قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك
		٣٥,٦%	٣٣,٥%	هامش الربح قبل الفوائد والضرائب والإهلاك
٣,٣%	1,2	٣٦,١	٣٧,٣	صافي الأرباح
		١٣,٦%	١٣,٥%	هامش صافي الربح

٣,٦%	١,٣	٣٦,١	٣٧,٤	المنسوب إلى مساهمي الشركة
-	(٠,١)	-	(٠,١)	حقوق الأقلية
٣,٣%	١,٢	٣٦,١	٣٧,٣	صافي الأرباح

العمليات المحلية في السلطنة

بلغ صافي الأرباح للعمليات المحلية للأشهر الستة المنتهية في يونيو ٢٠٢٢م مبلغ وقدره ٣٧,٣ مليون ريال مقارنة بـ ٣٦,١ مليون ريال للفترة المماثلة من عام ٢٠٢١م. ويعود ارتفاع الأرباح إلى النمو المستدام في إيرادات خدمة الهاتف المتنقل للدفع الآجل (نمو سنوي بنسبة ١١,٧%) وإيرادات النطاق العريض الثابت (٢,١%)، بالإضافة إلى ترشيد النفقات، وانخفاض مخصص قيمة الذمم المدينة (التي ساهمت بها عمليات التحصيل الجيدة) والإهلاك.

مجموعة زين

خلال الستة الأشهر المنتهية في يونيو ٢٠٢٢م، حققت مجموعة زين إيرادات بلغت ٢,٧ مليار دولار أمريكي، بينما بلغ صافي الربح ٣٢١ مليون دولار أمريكي.

وقد وافق مجلس الإدارة في الاجتماع الذي تم عقده بتاريخ ١٧ يوليو ٢٠٢٢م، بتوزيع أرباح نقدية نصف سنوية بقيمة ١٠ فلس للسهم الواحد عن الستة الأشهر المنتهية في يونيو ٢٠٢٢م.

النتائج المذكورة أعلاه تخضع لموافقة لجنة التدقيق / مجلس إدارة الشركة.


٢ / أمانة سر الشركة



Date: 19 July 2022

Unaudited financial results for the six months ended June 2022

Oman Telecommunications Company S.A.O.G (Omantel. MSM: OTEL), is pleased to announce the initial unaudited results for the six months ended 30 June 2022

Group Financial Highlights:

Omantel Group				
In RO Mn	Year To Date (Jan - June)			
	2022	2021	In Fig	%
Revenue	1294.6	1194.1	100.5	8.4%
EBITDA	487.1	480.0	7.1	1.5%
EBITDA %	37.6%	40.2%		
Profit for the period	128.6	108.6	20.0	18.4%
Net Profit %	9.9%	9.1%		
Attributable to Shareholders of the Company	34.6	32.4	2.2	6.8%
Non-controlling Interest	94.0	76.2	17.8	23.3%
Profit for the period	128.6	108.6	20.0	18.4%



Oman Telecommunications Company (S.A.O.G)
PO Box 789, PC 112 Ruwi, Sultanate of Oman
Commercial Registration Number 1640747

Domestic performance:

Domestic Performance				
In RO Mn	Year To Date (Jan - June)			
	2022	2021	In Fig	%
Revenue	276.8	265.7	11.1	4.2%
EBITDA	92.6	94.5	(1.9)	(2.0)%
EBITDA %	33.5%	35.6%		
Profit for the period	37.3	36.1	1.2	3.3%
Net Profit %	13.5%	13.6%		
Attributable to Shareholders of the Company	37.4	36.1	1.3	3.6%
Non-controlling Interest	(0.1)	-	(0.1)	-
Profit for the period	37.3	36.1	1.2	3.3%

Oman:

Domestic Net Profit for the six months ended June 2022 stands at RO 37.3 Mn compared to RO 36.1 Mn in the previous period. Increase in Net profit is predominantly on account of sustainable revenue growth in Postpaid Mobile revenue (11.7%) and Fixed Broad band revenue (2.1%) , cost optimization measures, reduction in impairment provision against receivables (contributed by healthy collections) and depreciation.

Zain Group

For the six months ended June 2022, Zain group generated consolidated revenue of USD 2.7 bn, while consolidated net income reached USD 321 Mn.

The Board of Directors of Zain group in their meeting held on 17 July 2022 approved an interim dividend of KD 0.010 (10 fils) per share for the six months ended June 2022.

The above results are subject to the approval of the Audit Committee/ Board of the Company.


أمانة سر الشركة

